TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM499029

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brightwood Loan Services LLC		11/20/2018	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Taste, Inc.
Street Address:	360 22nd Street, Suite 640
City:	Oakland
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94612
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5229751	HOJEIJ BRANDED FOODS
Registration Number:	5150084	HBF
Registration Number:	3341176	VINO VOLO
Registration Number:	4576173	TRAVOLO
Registration Number:	4659985	VINO VOLO ALE HOUSE
Registration Number:	3231304	
Registration Number:	5027488	ENHANCING THE PASSENGER'S DINING EXPERIE
Registration Number:	4207738	FRANKLY SPEAKING
Registration Number:	3235048	ABICA COFFEE
Registration Number:	3235049	ABICA COFFEE
Registration Number:	3257025	FUEL YOUR PASSION
Registration Number:	3986664	NATURE'S KITCHEN FRESH CAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 728 8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Zachary Travis c/o Willkie Farr & Gallag

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006486 FRAME: 0776 900474898

Address Line 4: Ne	Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	120306.00006 ZT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zachary Travis		
SIGNATURE:	/Zachary Travis/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2018		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Taste Inc#page1.tif			
source=Taste Inc#page2.tif			
source=Taste Inc#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006486 FRAME: 0777

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), is entered into as of November 20, 2018 by BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities, the "Agent") in connection with the release of security interests in certain trademarks by TASTE, INC. (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in (i) the Security Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among Hojeij Branded Foods, LLC, the Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto from time to time and the Agent or (ii) the Amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Hojeij Branded Foods, LLC, the lenders party thereto from time to time and the Agent, as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered that certain Trademark Security Agreement with the Agent, dated as of July 20, 2017, which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2017, at Reel/Frame 6112/0362 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") for the purpose of providing certain Trademarks as collateral security for the payment and performance of certain obligations of the Grantor to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, means the Owned Trademarks owned by the Grantor, including the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby (i) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, and (ii) reassigns any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.
- 3. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS TO THE EXTENT SUCH PROVISIONS WOULD REQUIRE OR PERMIT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006486 FRAME: 0778

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

BRIGHTWOOD LOAN SERVICES LLC,

as Agent

By:

Name: Sengal Selassie
Title: Authorized Person

By:

Name Phil Daniele

Title: Chief Risk Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Release (Taste)]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
Hojeij Branded Foods	5,229,751	7/20/2017
HBF	5,150,084	2/28/2017
VINO VOLO	3,341,176	11/20/2007
TRAVOLO	4,576,173	7/29/2014
VINO VOLO ALE HOUSE	4,659,985	12/23/2014
(Illustration)	3,231,304	4/17/2007
Enhancing the Passenger's Dining Experience, One Airport at a Time!	5,027,488	8/23/2016
Frankly Speaking	4,207,738	9/11/2012
Abica Coffee	3,235,048	4/24/2007
Abica Coffee	3,235,049	4/24/2007
Fuel Your Passion	3,257,025	6/26/2007
Nature's Kitchen Fresh Cafe	3,986,664	6/28/2011

RECORDED: 11/20/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006486 FRAME: 0780